
Nov	9	Email	from	Jeff	Blow	to	Tom	Badowski.	I	was	planning	on	attending	the	public	hearing	
this	week.		However	my	business	in	Bethel	has	need	for	my	attention	Wed.	evening.			I	am	
writing	with	regards	to	the	proposed	zone	change	for	my	parcel	of	property	at	the	corner	of	Rt	
63	and	East	Road.			When	I	purchased	the	property	there	was	a	small	area	of	land	on	each	one	
of	the	four	corners	here	that	was	zoned	for	light	industrial.		It	was	zoned	that	way	to	take	
advantage	of	light	industry	in	a	very	small	corner	of	the	town	of	berlin.			The	purpose	was	to	
keep	the	zone	small	so	the	impact	on	the	residential	zone	would	be	minimal	and	the	impact	on	
town	infrastructures	would	be	negligible	given	the	proximity	to	the	state	transportation	system.		
		
I	want	to	encourage	the	planning	commission	to	leave	the	four	corners	at	East	Road	and	Rt	63	
zoned	as	light	industrial	for	the	very	reasons	it		was	zoned	that	way	some	28	years	ago	when	I	
purchased	the	property.		The	light	industry	in	this	area	has	very	little	impact	on	the	
neighborhood	while	allowing	for	significant	tax	base	to	be	generated	for	the	town.		As	an	
example,	our	parcel	pays	more	in	town	taxes	than	the	amount	of	allowable	houses	you	could	
put	on	this	parcel	if	it	had	originally	been	zoned	for	residential	activity.			These	four	small	
parcels	remaining	at	light	industrial	zone	will	keep	truck	traffic	off	your	municipal	roads.			Any	
light	industrial	growth	at	this	intersection	will	be	controlled	by	the	size	of	the	zone	and	the	
limited	access	to	the	state	road	way	system.		but	it	will	help	support	municipal	services	through	
taxes,	while	extremely	little	impact	on	town	services.			This	would	seem	to	be	a	win	win	for	
everyone.	
		
in	closing,	the	impact	of	leaving	the	zone	as	it	is	at	the	intersection	of	rt	63	and	east	road	has	
negligible	impact	on	the	town	as	a	whole,	but	can	generate	a	good	tax	$	in	revenue	to	the	town	
as	this	small	restricted	zone	develops.	
		
Please	keep	me	in	the	loop	as	this	process	moves	forward.	
	 	

Reply	from	Brandy	Saxton.	Thank	you	for	sending	us	your	comments	on	the	first	draft	
of	the	zoning.	I	am	the	consultant	that	is	working	with	Tom	and	the	Planning	
Commission	on	revising	Berlin’s	zoning.	I	want	to	clarify	a	couple	of	issues	with	you	and	
ask	a	few	more	questions	about	what	you	see	as	the	best	use	of	your	property	and	the	
other	land	at	Exit	6.		
	
The	land	at	Exit	6	is	not	currently	zoned	light	industrial,	it	is	zoned	commercial.	That	
district	allows	the	following	as	permitted	uses:	Accessory	dwelling,	Home	occupation,	
Home	Child	Care,	Hotel,	Motel,	Retail	store,	Shopping	center,	Automobile	sales	&	
service,	Office	buildings,	Bank,	Business	services,	Restaurant/bar,	Private	club,	Indoor	
and	outdoor	recreation,	Hospital,	Mortuary,	Parking	facility,	and	Agricultural	and	forest	
uses.	It	allows	the	following	with	conditional	use	approval	from	the	Development	
Review	Board:	One-family	dwelling,	Two-family	dwelling,	Dormitories,	Elderly	housing,	
Nursing	home,	Gasoline	service	station,	Contractor's	yard,	Warehouse,	Religious	
institution,	School,	State	or	municipal	building	or	facility,	Licensed	child	care,	Public	
utility	substation,	and	Telecommunications	facility.	
	



As	you	saw,	the	first	draft	of	the	revised	zoning	would	re-zone	the	land	at	Exit	6	to	the	
Rural	district.	This	new	zoning	district	would	allow	the	following	as	permitted	uses:	
Single-family	dwelling,	Two-family	dwelling,	Accessory	dwelling,	Home	occupation,	
Family	childcare	home,	Bed	and	breakfast	or	inn,	Outdoor	recreation,	Religious	facility,	
Cemetery,	Essential	services,	Communication	antenna,	Agriculture	or	forestry,	Stable	or	
equine	facility,	Game,	fishing	or	wildlife	reserves.	It	would	allow	the	following	with	
conditional	use	approval	from	the	Development	Review	Board:	Multi-family	dwelling,	
Home	business,	Rooming	or	boarding	house,	Lawn,	garden	or	farm	supply	sales,	Lumber	
yard	or	building	materials	sales,	Contractor's	yard,	Warehouse	or	storage,	Media	
broadcast	facility	or	studio,	Wholesale	trade,	Composting	facility,	Education	facility,	
Government	facility,	Cultural	facility,	Daycare	facility,	Air	transportation	facility,	
Communication	tower,	Kennel,	Extracting,	quarrying	or	stone	cutting,	Rural	enterprise.	
	
The	draft	proposed	changes	to	the	Commercial	district	would	make	it	more	of	a	mixed-
use	district	with	both	residential	and	business	uses.	It	is	designed	to	fit	the	areas	of	
town	that	have	or	could	have	access	to	infrastructure	like	water	and	sewer,	and	so	could	
accommodate	more	compact,	higher-density	development	on	smaller	lots.	So	that	
district	as	revised	might	not	be	such	a	good	fit	for	your	property.	Your	email	suggests	
that	you	would	like	the	land	zoned	Light	Industrial.	That	or	the	Industrial	district	might	
be	a	better	fit	than	the	revised	Commercial	district.	You	may	want	to	look	at	those	two	
districts	in	the	draft	of	Part	2	that	is	available	online	and	see	what	you	think	of	those	
options.	
	
Further,	we	are	thinking	about	adding	an	option	for	a	planned	unit	development	(PUD)	
that	would	allow	business	uses	to	be	established	in	the	Rural	district	along	main	roads	
like	Route	63	and	Route	12	(where	some	other	existing	commercial	and	light	industrial	
districts	would	also	be	re-zoned	to	the	new	rural	district).	That	section	is	not	written	yet,	
but	as	the	Planning	Commission	thinks	about	that	language,	it	would	be	helpful	to	know	
what	uses	you	would	like	to	see	allowed	in	the	Exit	6	area	that	are	not	in	the	above	list	
for	the	Rural	district.	
	
From	a	planning	perspective,	the	concern	about	leaving	the	land	at	Exit	6	zoned	
Commercial	is	the	potential	for	traveler	services	and	retail	development	that	could	
compete	with	the	town’s	more	centrally-located	and	established	commercial	areas	and	
that	could	spur	a	new	pattern	of	strip	development	at	an	interstate	exit	that	currently	is	
not	developed	in	that	manner.	I	don’t	think	there	is	much	concern	about	industrial	uses	
like	trucking,	manufacturing,	storage,	etc.	locating	in	this	area.	
	
We	will	be	continuing	to	work	on	the	revised	zoning	and	would	appreciate	your	
feedback	as	the	draft	continues	to	be	developed	and	refined.	Feel	free	to	contact	Tom	
or	I	with	any	further	comments	or	questions.	
	
Reply	from	Jeff	Blow.	Your	correct,,,	I	trusted	my	memory	with	the	current	zoning,,,,		it	
is	commercial,,			I	want	to	be	sure	that	should	I	choose	to	add	another	building	on	the	



large	flat	area	behind	my	current	building	that	zoning	will	not	prohibit	this.			I	was	under	
the	impression	that	changing	the	zone	to	residential	would	likely	eliminate	by	ability	to	
add	another	structure	at	some	point	in	the	future.	

	
Nov	10	Email	from	Jim	Fecteau	to	Tom	Badowski.	Not	sure	I	can	be	there	Wednesday	at	this	
point	but	will	the	Highway	Commercial	district	continue	to	allow	residential	development	like	
the	project	we	have	approved	for	lot	2?	I	feel	it	is	important	that	the	highway	commercial,	and	
all	districts	for	that	matter,	continue	to	promote	mixed	uses	and	allow	the	board	the	flexibility	
to	approve	logical	projects	that	may	not	be	entirely	contemplated	in	the	creation	of	zoning	
districts	or	the	definition	of	permitted	and	conditional	uses.	In	other	words,	let	the	zoning	be	a	
guide	but	don't	paint		the	board	into	a	corner	on	a	project	that	may	be	the	best	for	the	town	
and	the	area.	Give	them	the	authority		to	investigate	and	endorse	projects	regardless	of	
whether	they	are	on	the	"list".	
	

Reply	from	Brandy	Saxton.	Tom	asked	me	to	respond	to	your	message	regarding	
Berlin’s	proposed	zoning	changes.	I	am	the	consultant	working	with	him	and	the	
Planning	Commission	on	the	re-zoning	project.	
	
The	proposed	changes	to	the	Highway	Commercial	district	would	continue	to	allow	for	
multi-family	housing	(as	a	conditional	use)	but	would	not	allow	for	new	single-	or	two-
family	homes.	Just	in	case	you	did	not	notice,	there	is	also	a	proposed	change	to	the	
zoning	district	boundaries	in	the	vicinity	of	Overlook	Drive.	I	believe	your	entire	parcel	
would	be	in	the	Highway	Commercial	district	and	would	no	longer	be	split	between	the	
HC	and	a	residential	district.	We	have	tried	to	reduce	the	number	of	parcels	split	by	a	
zoning	district	boundary	and	have	the	district	boundaries	match	parcel	boundaries	or	
follow	other	easily	definable	features	like	streams,	roads,	power	lines,	etc.	as	much	as	
possible.	
	
I	think	the	Planning	Commission	is	generally	in	agreement	with	your	position	that	most	
of	the	districts	should	allow	for	mixed-use	development.	Only	the	proposed	Light	
Industrial	and	Industrial	districts	would	not	allow	any	new	housing	-	some	form	of	
residential	development	would	be	possible	in	all	the	other	districts.	The	proposed	
changes	to	the	Commercial	and	Town	Center	districts	in	particular	are	aimed	at	
encouraging	higher-density	residential	as	part	of	mixed-use	development.		
	
The	proposed	zoning	changes	do	make	an	effort	to	guide	most	of	the	auto-oriented	and	
much	of	the	regional	retail	uses	to	the	Highway	Commercial	district,	and	to	discourage	
that	type	or	intensity	of	commercial	activity	in	some	other	districts	like	the	Village	
Center	and	Commercial.	That	is	why	only	multi-family	housing	would	be	possible	in	the	
proposed	Highway	Commercial	-	the	nonresidential	uses	and	pattern	of	development	
allowed	would	not	be	particularly	compatible	with	single-family	residential	development	
and	the	expectations	of	most	homeowners	for	a	certain	quality	of	life.	The	proposed	
zoning	does	include	a	new	Residential	district	portions	of	which	would	be	located	
adjacent	to	the	Highway	Commercial.	That	district	would	allow	for	all	types	of	housing	



and	higher	residential	densities	than	currently	possible	in	Berlin	in	close	proximity	to	
major	transportation	corridors	and	services,	but	still	allowing	for	development	of	
pleasant	residential	neighborhoods	that	could	meet	expectations	with	regard	to	privacy,	
noise,	lighting,	traffic	levels,	etc.	
	
Thank	you	for	your	comments.	We	will	be	sure	they	get	forwarded	along	to	the	Planning	
Commission.	If	you	have	any	further	comments	or	questions,	please	feel	free	to	contact	
me	or	Tom.	

	
Nov	12	Email	from	Martin	Kelley	to	Karla	Nuissi.	Evening.	I	live	at	765	jct	road	and	see	that	my	
house	&	land	is	in	commercial.	This	should	not	be	commercial	as	you	will	see	it	all	houses	down	
here.	No	company	in	there	right	mind	will	build	down	here	as	it's	in	the	flood	plain	along	the	
road	and	the	road	is	a	mud	pit	in	the	spring.	All	commercial	should	be	kept	up	on	the	hill	at	the	
corner	as	they	are	the	only	ones	that	are	benefiting	from	the	new	water	system.	Thanks	for	
your	time.	
	
Nov	17	Letter	from	Fred	Conner	to	the	Planning	Commission.	Letter	regarding	zoning	district	
boundaries	along	Route	2	and	Route	302	attached	separately.	
	
Nov	15	Email	from	Mark	Gagnon	to	Brandy	Saxton.	The	Partridge	Farm	area	needs	to	be	
changed	from	"Highway	Commercial"	to	"Residential."		That	is	what	the	residents	want.		Only	
Randy	Rouleau	and	his	family	are	against	this	for	their	own	personal	business	reasons.		It	is	a	
residential	area	and	not	commercial.	
	
Nov	15	Email	from	Wendelyn	Bolles	to	Brandy	Saxton.	I	was	very	excited	and	happy	to	see	the	
proposed	zoning	changes	for	the	western	section	of	the	Partridge	Farms	neighborhood	from	
Highway	Commercial	to	Residential.		I	believe	that	with	only	one,	maybe	two	exceptions,	the	
residents	of	our	neighborhood	strongly	support	the	new	zoning	proposal.		I	thank	you	for	
developing	a	plan	that	is	in	the	best	interest	of	our	neighborhood	and	Berlin	as	a	whole	and	
urge	you	to	.	continue	forward	with	the	proposed	plan.	
	
Nov	15	Email	from	Jane	Bartrum	to	Brandy	Saxton.	I	strongly	support	rezoning	the	Partridge	
Farms	area	as	"Residential"	as	opposed	to	"Highway	Commercial".		I	am	also	joined	by	two	
other	immediate	neighbors,		Mary	Ellen	Staley	and	Suzanne	Mahoney	in	supporting	this	
change.	
	
Nov	15	PlaceSense	Website	Comment	from	Sandra	Mayerhofer.	Partridge	Farms	is	a	
residential	neighborhood	of	house,	town	homes	and	condos.	It	should	be	zoned	as	such,	not	as	
commercial.	
	
Nov	17	Email	from	Robert	Lehmert	to	Brandy	Saxton.	I	serve	as	a	Director	on	the	Board	of	the	
Partridge	Farms	Area	Association	representing	the	Members	who	own	single	family	homes.	I	
am	copying	Kathy	Rotondi,	who	is	my	counterpart	for	the	Members	who	own	condominium	
units.	



	
The	neighbors	who	have	spoken	with	me	strongly	support	re-zoning	of	the	parcel	between	the	
Stevens	Branch	and	Partridge	Farms.	We	believe	that	uses	of	that	property	which	consistent	a	
Highway	Commercial	designation	negatively	impact	the	neighborhood.	The	Town	has	changed	a	
great	deal	since	Partridge	Farms	was	laid	out	27	years	ago,	and	a	change	of	zoning	reflects	the	
neighborhood	as	it	is	--	rather	than	as	developer’s	unbuilt	lots.		
	
The	bridge	which	connects	the	neighborhood	to	Rt	302	is	a	traffic	chokepoint,	since	the	
residents	have	no	other	way	to	cross	the	river.	We	are	seriously	leery	of	what	could	happen	if	
development	of	a	permitted	Highway	Commercial	use	commenced.	
	
I	will	be	out	of	town	tomorrow	on	business,	but	I	look	forward	to	attending	future	Planning	
Commission	sessions.	Please	share	my	note	with	anyone	you’d	like.	
	
Nov	18	Email	from	Mary	Kerin	to	Brandy	Saxton.	I	have	been	living	in	the	Partridge	Farms	area	
since	1989	and	fully	agree	with	Mr.	Rob	Lehmert	that	our	neighborhood	should	be	classified	
Residential.	I	feel	any	commercial	designation	would	be	detrimental.	
	
Nov	18	Email	from	Linda	Foti	to	Brandy	Saxton.	I	agree	with	Mr.	Lehmert's	letter.	I	believe	that	
the	Partridge	Farms	area	should	be	zoned	as	residential.		Keeping	a	commercial	zoning	
designation	will	have	a	negative	impact	on	our	neighborhood.	
	
Jan	11	Email	to	Tom	Badowski	from	Andrea	Chandler.	If	I	should	be	directing	these	questions	
to	someone	else	just	let	me	know.		Our	Conservation	Commission	has	a	couple	questions	
regrading	the	Rural	district.		"2109.E	Applicants	must	design	any	land	development	within	this	
district	that	requires	major	site	plan	or	major	subdivision	approval	to	meet	or	exceed	the	
following	standards:"	What	qualifies	for	a	major	site	plan	or	major	subdivision?		
	
"2109.A	(4)	Protecting	fragile	natural	resources	including	steep	slopes,	high	elevations,	
wetlands,	surface	waters,	wildlife	corridors	and	habitat,	and	large	forest	blocks."		In	the	
presentation,	examples	are	given	of	unbuildable	land.		The	examples	cite	wetlands,	steep	slope,	
and	floodplain	as	unbuildable.		Are	those	the	only	three	criteria	looked	at	for	unbuildable	land?	
What	about	elevation?	Who	determines	what	is	buildable?	Does	the	owner	hire	someone,	
(anyone?)	to	make	the	determination	or	does	the	town	do	it	as	part	of	the	permit?		Have	the	
zoning	regs	been	written	yet	that	outline	what	a	steep	slope	is	or	elevation	limits?		The	
summary	table	says	there	is	a	120'	min	lot	frontage.		In	the	pictured	examples	it	looks	less	than	
that	in	the	subdivision.		Does	each	house	site	need	120'	road	frontage	or	does	that	mean	
something	else?			
	
The	PlaceSense	site	says	that	Parts	3	and	5	should	be	finished	by	the	end	of	2015.	I	didn't	see	
them	on	the	website.	Are	they	close	to	being	published?	We	appreciate	your	time.		There's	a	lot	
effort	that's	gone	into	this	plan.	
	



Reply	from	Brandy	Saxton.	Major	and	minor	site	plans	are	defined	in	Section	4302	(Part	
4).	A	major	site	plan	would	include	construction	a	new	principal	building,	a	major	
renovation	of	an	existing	building,	a	new	curb	cut,	adding	more	than	2,000	sf	of	
impervious	surface	-	it	does	not	include	any	development	related	to	single-	or	two-
family	homes.	
	
The	Planning	Commission	is	still	discussing	whether	to	keep	the	major/minor	subdivision	
concept	or	use	another	approach.	So	exactly	what	subdivisions	Subsection	2109.E	would	
apply	to	is	still	up	in	the	air	at	this	point	and	there	will	probably	be	some	further	revising	
happening	there.	
	
With	regard	to	2109.A(4),	the	PC	is	also	still	discussing	this	concept	of	buildable	vs.	
unbuildable	land,	so	it	isn’t	fully	defined	yet	either.	What	I	presented	is	generally	what	I	
am	recommending	-	that	the	acreage	of	wetlands,	slopes	>25%	and	floodplains	be	
subtracted	from	the	total	lot	acreage	before	a	determination	is	made	of	how	many	
house	lots	the	land	could	be	subdivided	into.	The	reason	to	use	those	three	factors	is	
that	they	are	all	mapped	by	the	state	or	federal	government,	so	landowners	do	not	
necessarily	have	to	hire	someone	to	do	field	work	and	determine	the	extents	of	those	
features.	Landowners	could	hire	someone	to	do	a	wetland	delineation,	for	example,	if	
they	wanted	to	challenge	the	information	available	in	the	state	wetland	inventory	but	
they	would	not	necessarily	have	to	have	a	delineation	done	and	could	rely	on	the	state	
maps	if	they	wanted	to.		
	
The	proposed	rural	district	is	moving	away	from	using	elevation	as	a	criteria	and	is	
instead	looking	at	road	access,	which	will	in	many	cases	have	a	similar	effect	since	the	
higher	elevation	land	tends	to	be	less	accessible	from	the	existing	road	network,	but	it	
should	be	simpler	to	administer	than	the	multiple	rural	districts	based	on	elevation.	It	is	
not	easy	for	landowners	to	determine	where	exactly	on	their	property	those	current	
zoning	district	lines	are	in	many	cases.	
	
For	a	conventional	subdivision,	each	lot	in	the	proposed	rural	district	would	need	at	
least	120	feet	of	road	frontage.	There	would	be	a	mechanism	through	a	PUD	to	cluster	
lots	with	shared	driveways	and	reduce	frontage	requirements.	
	
Hope	that	answers	your	questions,	if	get	in	touch	and	I	can	try	to	clarify	further.	The	PC	
welcomes	any	feedback	the	Conservation	Commission	may	have.	The	meeting	notes	
(posted	online)	indicate	issues	that	the	PC	has	not	resolved,	is	still	considering,	is	
seeking	input	on,	etc.	

	
Jan	13	Email	to	Tom	Badowski	from	Bob	Wernecke.	I	will	not	be	able	to	attend	the	meeting	on	
January	13,	2016	but	have	had	an	opportunity	to	re	view	proposed	sections	3209,	3210,	
3211and	3212	and	offer	the	following	comments.	
		



Section	3209.	Erosion	Control.	3209.B	"any	proposed	land	development"	I	assume	this	
does	not	include	one	and	two-family	dwellings	per	section	3201.A?	3209.D	I	think	it	is	a	
mistake	to	adopt	a	lower	threshold	for	erosion	control	plans	than	the	State	and	will	
place	an	undue	burden	on	applicants	and	the	DRB	alike.	I	think	applying	the	Low	Risk	
Site	Handbook	standards	is	more	appropriate.	3209.F	(4)	and	(5)	These	seem	to	me	to	
be	very	burdensome	where	construction	activities	do	not	disturb	any	soil	or	only	very	
small	areas.	The	ZA	and	DRB	need	to	have	some	latitude	when	these	standards	should	
be	applied.	

Section	3210.	Stormwater	Management.	3210.D	and	3210.E	Again	I	think	we	should	not	
adopt	a	standard	stricter	than	the	State	for	Stormwater	Management.	15,000	square	
feet	of	proposed	and	existing	impervious	area	would	be	just	about	any	project	we	have	
reviewed	in	the	past	few	years.	However,	I	do	think	we	need	a	better	way	to	deal	with	
"improvement"	projects	that	have	significant	existing	impervious	area	and	no	
stormwater	treatment.	

Section	3211.	Riparian	Buffers.	3211.B	I	can	not	find	the	setbacks	in	Part	2.	What	are	
they?	3211.E	I	would	add	a	condition	of	redevelopment	that	the	applicant	re-establish	
natural	vegetation		to	the	extent	it	is	feasible	and/or		provide		to	runoff	from	the	
impervious	areas.	Ideally	woody	vegetation	is	preferred	in	stream	buffers	especially	
near	to	the	stream.	This	does	not	seem	to	deal	with	non	woody	vegetation.	A	lot	of	this	
depends	on	the	setback	being	used	and	the	nature	of	the	surface	water.		

3212.	Steep	Slopes.	I	think	that	this	section	is	too	restrictive,	would	be	difficult	to	
administer	and	is	totally	unnecessary.		4,000	sq.	ft.	is	a	very	small	area	and	15%	is	not	
that	steep	by	Vermont	standards.	A	grading	plan	prepared	by	a	Professional	Engineer	
for	1/10	of	an	acre	is	an	unnecessary	burden	on	a	developer.		

Chapter	330	is	not	material	different	than	our	current	standards	but	I	do	have	a	few	
recommendations/comment.		

Section	3303.	Traffic	should	apply	all	projects	requiring	site	plan	review	not	just	
conditional	use	projects.	I	do	think	that	3303.A	(1)	and	(2)	are	very	subjective.	I	think	I	
like	our	current	standards	better.	

Section	3305.A	(3)	I	would	strike	the	if	portion	of	that	sentence.	

Section	3307.	What	is	a	stretch	code?	I	don't	think	(4)	is	a	reasonable	requirement.	

	
Jan	15	Email	to	Brandy	Saxton	from	Martin	Kelley.	I	live	at	765	Jct	road	and	my	area	is	zoned	
commercial,	my	question	is	why	would	this	be	commercial	when	the	dirt	road	is	terrible	in	the	
spring	thaw	and	a	lot	of	it	still	in	the	floodplain.	I'm	not	against	people	doing	anything	that	they	
want	to	do	with	there	land	but	just	don't	know	how	you	can	zone	something	this	way	without	
major	reconstruction	of	road.	Right	now	its	all	houses	down	there	and	I	know	there's	a	project	
coming	up	adjacent	to	my	land	with	a	15,000	sq	ft.	building	which	I'm	not	against	but	really	
believe	it's	zoned	wrong	and	commercial	property	should	be	in	areas	where	road	are	good.	

	



Reply	from	Brandy	Saxton.	Thank	you	for	submitting	comments,	I	will	be	sure	that	they	
are	shared	with	the	Planning	Commission.	
	
If	I	am	understanding	where	your	property	is	correctly,	it	is	currently	in	the	Industrial	
zoning	district.	The	proposed	revised	zoning	map	would	place	that	area	in	a	different	
district	-	commercial.	The	revised	commercial	district	is	actually	more	of	a	mixed	use	
district	-	and	in	fact	the	Planning	Commission	is	considering	re-naming	it	to	better	
reflect	that	-	that	is	intended	to	allow	for	both	residential	and	smaller-scale	/	lower-
impact	businesses.	So	the	proposed	changes	are	moving	somewhat	in	the	direction	that	
you	think	would	be	most	appropriate	for	your	area,	but	probably	not	as	far	in	that	
direction	as	you	would	like	to	see,	as	I	read	your	comments.		
	
The	Planning	Commission	will	be	returning	to	a	discussion	of	the	district	boundaries	and	
considering	the	feedback	we	have	been	receiving	to	make	further	adjustments	probably	
sometime	in	February	or	March.	Please	feel	free	to	stay	in	touch	with	me	or	Tom	at	the	
the	town	office	as	the	draft	continues	to	be	refined.	You	are	also	welcome	to	attend	a	
Planning	Commission	meeting	to	discuss	your	concerns	directly	with	them.	

	
Reply	from	Martin	Kelley.	Thanks	for	the	reply.	My	main	concern	is	that	road	should	be	
upgraded	to	allow	a	mix	use.	As	I	stated	I'm	not	against	a	business	down	there	but	we	
should	have	a	road	that	will	handle	any	increase	traffic	for	safety	reason.	Thank	You	
again.	



	
January	23	Front	Porch	Forum	Post	from	Jerry	Goss	forwarded	to	the	PC	by	Clara	Ayer.	There	
has	been	a	request	to	build	a	15,000	ft+	30	ft.	high	COMMERCIAL	building	in	the	mist	of	a	
completely	residential	area	on	Junction	Rd.	Berlin.	
	
There	was	a	Development	Review	Board	Hearing	held	on	Jan.	19,2016.	
	
There	were	representatives	from	both	the	apps.	(Junction	Associates,	LLC)	and	the	many	
neighbors	that	are	concerned,(one	way	or	the	other).	
	
Much	information	was	provided	by	both	the	"developers"	and	the	neighbors,	but	the	end	result	
was	that	a	continuance	of	the	review	be	granted	for	the	developers	to	go	back	to	the	drawing	
board.	The	biggest	reason	for	this	was	that	they	were	very	ambiguous	in	what	their	purpose(s)	
were	for	this	"warehouse".	
	
Some	of	the	main	concerns	for	the	board	and	neighbors	were:	SAFETY	(of	
pedestrians,runners,walkers	ect>)	as	this	road	is	part	of	the	"CROSS	VERMONT	TRAIL"	for	
runners,	hikers	ect.	and	is	used	by	many,	many	of	these	people.	
	
Although	the	spot	of	proposed	development	(to	start	in	March	of	2016	with	occupancy	in	late	
summer	of	same)	is	zoned	"commercial"	the	closet	"commercial-industrial"	site	is	currently	the	
amtrack	station	one	half	a	mile	up	the	road---with	NO	such	buildings-work	zones	from	there	to	
the	Middlesex/Warren	Rd.	
	
I,	personally,	do	not	see	why	this	one	plot	of	land	in	the	middle	of	homes	is	zoned	
"commercial.??	
	
(part	of	the)	SAFETY	ISSUES	is	the	fact	of	18	wheeler	traffic	that	is	proposed	for	the	building,	
and	the	20	plus	parking	spots	that	it	requires	for	the	"tenants"	that	will	rent	the	areas.	This--
again--was	left	up	in	the	air	becuase	the	developers	could	not	give	precise	numbers	for	the	
tenants--traffic,	ect.	
	
IN	THE	CONDITIONAL	REVIEW	provided	to	the	board,	one	of	the	criteria	for	the	developers	to	
meet	is	"THE	AFFECT	ON	THE	CHARACTER	OF	THE	AREA"	This	is	(in	my	opinion)	the	main	reason	
for	the	continuance	of	the	review.	
	
The	application	states	that	"The	proposed	small	commercial	building	with	limited	traffic	and	
limited	public	use	should	not	have	an	adverse	effect	on	the	character	of	the	neighborhood	in	
this	industrial	district."!!!!!!!!!!!!!	
	
IT	IS	MY	OPINION	THAT	THIS	BUILDING	HAS	NOTHING	BUT	AN	"ADVERSE	EFFECT	ON	THE	
CHARACTER	OF	THIS	NEIGHBORHOOD---(and	surrounding	neighborhoods	as	well)	I,	am	the	
abutting	neighbor	to	this	property	and	there	WILL	be	"adverse	effects"	on	my	home.	
	



I	have	gone	on	record	at	the	meeting	of	my	belief	of	this.	I	asked	the	developers	if	they	thought	
that	it	would	reduce	the	value	of	my	home	and	they	said	"it	was	not	their	job	to	know	whether	
it	would	or	not.	
	
I	am	concerned	for	the	value	of	my	property--I	am	concerned	for	my	wife	and	I	walking	our	dog,	
I	am	concerned	for	the	safety	of	everyone	in	the	area	(of	residential	homes),as	well	as	the	
people	that	use	this	road	as	a	recreational	pathway,	(i.e.-runners,walkers	of	dogs,	bicyclist	
...ect.ect.)	I	am	concerned	for	the	river	and	the	wildlife	of	the	area.	
	
THIS	LAND	SHOULD	NOT	BE	ZONED	COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL!!	WITH	NOTHING	BUT	HOMES	
AROUND	IT!!	
	
I	hope	that	all	of	you	that	uses	and	enjoys	the	safety	of	this	area	attends	the	meeting	on	Feb.	2,	
2016	at	the	Berlin	Town	Offices	at	7pm	to	voice	any	and	all	concerns	that	you	may	have	about	
this	development	of	a	commercial	building	that	is	proposed	to	be	built	in	a	residential	area	
(wrongly	zoned	commercial/industrial)	
	
PLEASE,	do	not	hesitate	to	contact	me	at	802-477-2476	or	my	email	at	
jageaglesnest@gmail.com	for	any	help	with	questions	that	I	might	or	might	not	be	able	to	
answer.	You	can	also	request	the	application	info	from	the	town	of	Berlin,	Vt.	that	will	give	you	
all	the	current	specs,	(including	size,	septic,	"proposed"	use	ect.)	
	
Again,	Please	consider	this	very	seriously,	esp	if	you	use	this	Rd.	And	if	it's	allowed	here,	well	
maybe	it	can	be	allowed	next	to	your	home	also----check	it	out!!!!!!!!!!	
	
THANKS	FOR	YOU	ATTENTION	
Jerry	Goss		
733	Junction	Rd.	
	
Feb	22	Letter	from	Ron	Lyon.	Letter	regarding	potential	density	changes	in	the	rural	areas	of	
town,	the	airport	overlay	district,	and	zoning	changes	around	Riverton	attached	separately.	
	
Feb	25	Email	to	Brandy	Saxton	from	Robert	Lehmert.	Hello	-	I	enjoyed	the	meeting	at	the	
Berlin	Elementary	School	on	February	24.	I	made	a	comment	to	the	presenter	about	the	effect	
of	the	renovated	Berlin	mall	plan	on	parking,	and	I	mentioned	automated	parking	structures.	I	
wanted	to	pass	this	link	to	the	Board.	It	is	representative	of	a	class	of	structures	built	in	higher	
density	locations.	They	are	less	expensive	than	conventional	parking	structures	and	are	
available	in	a	wide	variety	of	designs	and	sizes.The	community	might	plan	on	a	ZipCar	station	at	
the	mall	utilizing	this	type	of	structure	as	a	base.	It	would	also	be	an	efficient	use	of	space	for	
employees	at	the	mall.	http://www.parkmatic.com/#!rotary-carousel/c1c00	












